ORDINANCE NO. _ 699, 2000

8-a 10/24/00 postponed 8a

11/7/20

An ordinance enacting Chapter 19.30, Comprehensive Solid Waste Management Plan.

Chapter 19.30 Comprehensive Solid Waste Management Plan

Sections:

19.30.010	Adoption of Plan
19.30.020	Maintenance of Plan and Updates
19.30.030	Severability
19.30.040	Effective Date

C.C.C. 19.30.010 Adoption of Plan. The March 2000 Clallam County Comprehensive Solid Waste Management Plan prepared by the Clallam County Solid Waste Advisory Committee is hereby adopted and incorporated by reference as the solid waste management plan for Clallam County.

C.C.C. 19.309.020 Maintenance of Plan and Updates. A copy of the plan as now and as may be hereafter amended shall be maintained on file at the Office of the Clallam County Auditor and available for public inspection.

C.C.C. 19.30.030 Severability. If any section or portion of the plan is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any administrative board or court of competent jurisdiction, such section or portion shall be deemed a separate provision of the plan and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of the plan.

C.C.C. 19.30.040 Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect ten (10) days after adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this $\frac{1}{1}$ day of <u>November</u>, 2000.

BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

NG In Howard V. Doherty, Jr., Chair Carole Y Bøardman

Stephen P. Tharinger

ATTEST:

Trish Perrott Trish Perrott

Clerk of the Board

J:\Users\LFOX\ORDINANC\OrdSolidWaste.doc